

No. 12-9490

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LORENZO NAVARETTE AND  
JOSE P. NAVARETTE,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Appeal  
of the State of California  
First Appellate Division, Division Five

---

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FEDERAL  
DEFENDERS AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONERS**

---

JEFFREY L. FISHER  
*Co-Chair, NACDL Amicus  
Committee*  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 724-7081

DANIEL R. ORTIZ\*  
*University of Virginia  
School of Law  
Supreme Court  
Litigation Clinic*  
580 Massie Road  
Charlottesville, VA 22903  
dro@virginia.edu  
(434) 924-3127

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

---

---

JOHN P. ELWOOD  
*Vinson & Elkins LLP*  
*1455 Pennsylvania Ave.,*  
*N.W., Suite 600*  
*Washington, DC 20004*  
*(202) 639-6500*

SARAH S. GANNETT & DANIEL  
KAPLAN, *Co-Chairs*  
DAVID LEWIS & BARBARA  
MANDEL, *Members*  
*Amicus Committee*  
*National Association of*  
*Federal Defenders*  
*601 Walnut St., Ste. 540W*  
*Philadelphia, PA 19106*  
*(215) 928-1100*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Fourth Amendment Requires That Police Corroborate An Anonymous Tip That Someone Is Driving Irregularly Before They Stop The Car .....	4
A. Uncorroborated, Anonymous Tips Lack The Indicia Of Reliability Necessary To Establish Reasonable Suspicion .....	4
B. Because Of The Nature Of Road Travel, Uncorroborated, Anonymous Tips Are Especially Unreliable.....	6
C. Anonymous Tips Cannot Corroborate Themselves .....	7
D. 911 Technology Cannot Boost An Anonymous Tip’s Reliability .....	8
II. This Court Should Not Adopt An Irregular Driving Exception To The Fourth Amendment.....	13
A. Empirical Evidence And Practical Concerns Militate Strongly Against Such An Exception .....	13
B. An Irregular Driving Exception Would Increase The Risk Of Police Abuse.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972).....	4
<i>Alabama v. White</i> , 496 U.S. 325 (1990).....	5, 7, 13
<i>Bazzi v. City of Dearborn</i> , 658 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	20
<i>Florida v. J.L.</i> , 529 U.S. 266 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Richards v. Wisconsin</i> , 520 U.S. 385 (1997).....	14
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 539 S.E.2d 625 (N.C. 2000) .....	11, 16
<i>State v. Peele</i> , 675 S.E.2d 682 (N.C. Ct. App. 2009) .....	16
<i>State v. Watkins</i> , 463 S.E.2d 802 (N.C. Ct. App. 1995).....	19, 20
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	3, 4
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , No. 12-2233, 2013 WL 5943134 (2d Cir. Nov. 7, 2013).....	7, 9
<b>Statutes &amp; Regulations</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 3006A.....	2
47 C.F.R. § 64.1601(d)(4)(ii) .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Cont'd**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Peter C. Burns et al., <i>How Dangerous is Driving with a Mobile Phone? Benchmarking the Impairment to Alcohol</i> , Transport Res. Libr. Rep. 547 (2002).....	18
Jim Dwyer, <i>It's Not Just Drug Dealers Who Buy Prepaid Phones</i> , N.Y. Times, May 28, 2010, <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/2010/05/30/nyregion/30about.html">http://www.nytimes.com/2010/05/30/nyregion/30about.html</a> .....	10
FBI, <i>The Crime of 'Swatting': Fake 9-1-1 Calls Have Real Consequences</i> (Sept. 3, 2013), <a href="http://www.fbi.gov/news/stories/2013/september/the-crime-of-swatting-fake-9-1-1-calls-have-real-consequences">http://www.fbi.gov/news/stories/2013/september/the-crime-of-swatting-fake-9-1-1-calls-have-real-consequences</a> .....	12
FCC, <i>Caller ID and Spoofing</i> , <a href="http://www.fcc.gov/guides/caller-id-and-spoofing">http://www.fcc.gov/guides/caller-id-and-spoofing</a> .....	11
Dary Fiorentino, et al., NHTSA, <i>Programs Across The United States That Aid Motorists In The Reporting Of Impaired Drivers To Law Enforcement</i> (2007), available at <a href="http://www.google.com/url?sa=t&amp;rct=j&amp;q=&amp;esrc=s&amp;source=web&amp;cd=1&amp;ved=0CCwQFjAA&amp;url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.nhtsa.gov%2Flinks%2Fsid%2F3674ProgramsAcrossUS%2F3674FinalReport2.pdf&amp;ei=LJaKUuOnKpO14AOf1YGAAg&amp;usg=AFQjCNGja8o-We9_aN9sGuvqtjXYqZGFSQ&amp;sig2=o-iA1RcR_UCxoLkABd4-YA&amp;bvm=bv.56643336,d.dmg">http://www.google.com/url?sa=t&amp;rct=j&amp;q=&amp;esrc=s&amp;source=web&amp;cd=1&amp;ved=0CCwQFjAA&amp;url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.nhtsa.gov%2Flinks%2Fsid%2F3674ProgramsAcrossUS%2F3674FinalReport2.pdf&amp;ei=LJaKUuOnKpO14AOf1YGAAg&amp;usg=AFQjCNGja8o-We9_aN9sGuvqtjXYqZGFSQ&amp;sig2=o-iA1RcR_UCxoLkABd4-YA&amp;bvm=bv.56643336,d.dmg</a> .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Cont'd**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Gordon A. Gow & Jennifer Parisi, <i>Pursuing the Anonymous User: Privacy Rights and Mandatory Registration of Prepaid Mobile Phones</i> , 28 Bull. of Sci., Tech. & Soc'y 60 (2008).....	9-10
Insurance Institute for Highway Safety, <i>Distracted Driving: Cellphone Use and Texting</i> , Nov. 2013, <a href="http://www.iihs.org/iihs/topics/laws/cellphonelaws?topicName=distracted-driving">http://www.iihs.org/iihs/topics/laws/cellphonelaws?topicName=distracted-driving</a> .....	17
Adrienne Jeffries, <i>Meet 'swatting,' the dangerous prank that could get someone killed</i> , The Verge (Apr. 23, 2013, 10:00 AM) <a href="http://www.theverge.com/2013/4/23/4253014/swatting-911-prank-wont-stop-hackers-celebrities">http://www.theverge.com/2013/4/23/4253014/swatting-911-prank-wont-stop-hackers-celebrities</a> .....	12-13
4 W. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> § 9.4(h) (3d ed. 1996) .....	5
Suzanne P. McEvoy et al., <i>Role of Mobile Phones in Motor Vehicle Crashes Resulting in Hospital Attendance: A Case-Crossover Study</i> , 331 Brit. Med. J. 428 (2005) .....	17
MADD, <i>About Drunk Driving</i> <a href="http://www.madd.org/drunken-driving/about/">http://www.madd.org/drunken-driving/about/</a> .....	16
NHTSA, <i>Programs Across The United States That Aid Motorists In The Reporting Of Impaired Drivers To Law Enforcement</i> , tbls. 2-11 (2007), available at <a href="http://www.google.com/url?sa=t&amp;ret=j&amp;q=&amp;esrc=s&amp;source=web&amp;cd=1&amp;ved=0CCwQFjAA&amp;url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.nhtsa.gov%2Flinks%2Fsid%2F">http://www.google.com/url?sa=t&amp;ret=j&amp;q=&amp;esrc=s&amp;source=web&amp;cd=1&amp;ved=0CCwQFjAA&amp;url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.nhtsa.gov%2Flinks%2Fsid%2F</a>	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Cont'd**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
3674ProgramsAcrossUS%2F3674FinalReport2.pdf&ei=LJaKUuOnKpOl4AOf1YGAAg&usg=AFQjCNGja8o-We9_aN9sGuvqtjXYqZGFSQ&sig2=o-iA1RcR_UCxoLkABd4-YA&bv m=bv.56643336,d.dmg.....	8, 16
NHTSA, <i>Traffic Safety Facts Research Note: Driver Electronic Device Use in 2007</i> (2008), available at <a href="http://www.nsc.org/safety_road/Distracted_Driving/Documents/Driver%20Electronic%20Device%20Use%20in%202007.pdf">http://www.nsc.org/safety_road/Distracted_Driving/Documents/Driver%20Electronic%20Device%20Use%20in%202007.pdf</a> .....	17
New Millennium Research Council, <i>Experts: "Middle-Class Mainstreaming" of Prepaid Wireless Could Push One Out of Three U.S. Consumers to No-Contract Cell Phones in Next 12 Months</i> , (July 19, 2012), <a href="http://newmillenniumresearch.org/news/071912_NMR_C_prepaid_trends_news_release.pdf">http://newmillenniumresearch.org/news/071912_NMR_C_prepaid_trends_news_release.pdf</a> .....	9
<i>Paris Hilton Swatted Again</i> , TMZ (May 19, 2013, 5:00 AM), <a href="http://www.tMZ.com/2013/05/19/paris-hilton-repeat-swatting-victim/">http://www.tMZ.com/2013/05/19/paris-hilton-repeat-swatting-victim/</a> .....	13
Donald A. Redelmeier & Robert J. Tibshirani, <i>Association Between Cellular-Telephone Calls and Motor Vehicle Collisions</i> , 336 New Eng. J. Med. 453 (1997).....	17, 18
Catherine Saillant, <i>L.A. City Council Strikes Back Against 'Swatting' Pranks</i> , L.A. Times, Nov. 2, 2013, <a href="http://www.latimes.com/local/la-me-1103-swatting-calls-20131103,0,2147628.story#axzz2kBehTQrs">http://www.latimes.com/local/la-me-1103-swatting-calls-20131103,0,2147628.story#axzz2kBehTQrs</a> . ....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Cont'd**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Sheridan Mayor Passes DUI Test After Phoned-in Tip</i> , Billings Gazette, July 10, 1995, <a href="http://billingsgazette.com/news/state-and-regional/wyoming/sheridan-mayor-passes-dui-test-after-phoned-in-tip/article_4255521e-805f-57a3-9bfd-9b5774005621.html">http://billingsgazette.com/news/state-and-regional/wyoming/sheridan-mayor-passes-dui-test-after-phoned-in-tip/article_4255521e-805f-57a3-9bfd-9b5774005621.html</a> .....	19
<i>Sheridan Police Chief Recommends Firing Officers Who Pulled Over Mayor</i> , Billings Gazette, Oct. 23, 2005, <a href="http://billingsgazette.com/news/state-and-regional/wyoming/sheridan-police-chief-recommends-firing-officers-who-pulled-over-mayor/article_7d776364-ae49-51b9-9d9a-6261938c8293.html">http://billingsgazette.com/news/state-and-regional/wyoming/sheridan-police-chief-recommends-firing-officers-who-pulled-over-mayor/article_7d776364-ae49-51b9-9d9a-6261938c8293.html</a> .....	19
John Shiffman & Kristina Cooke, <i>U.S. Directs Agents to Cover Up Program Used to Investigate Americans</i> , Reuters, Aug. 5, 2013, <a href="http://www.reuters.com/article/2013/08/05/us-dea-sod-idUSBRE97409R20130805...">http://www.reuters.com/article/2013/08/05/us-dea-sod-idUSBRE97409R20130805...</a>	20-22
David L. Strayer et al., <i>A Comparison of the Cell Phone Driver and the Drunk Driver</i> , 48 Hum. Factors 381 (2006) .....	17
David L. Strayer et al., AAA Foundation for Traffic Safety, <i>Measuring Cognitive Distraction in the Automobile</i> (2013), <a href="https://www.aaafoundation.org/sites/default/files/MeasuringCognitiveDistractions.pdf">https://www.aaafoundation.org/sites/default/files/MeasuringCognitiveDistractions.pdf</a> .....	18
Jack W. Stuster, NHTSA, <i>The Detection of DWI at BACs Below 0.10</i> (Sept. 1997), available at <a href="http://isddc.dot.gov/OLPFiles/NHTSA/007372.pdf">http://isddc.dot.gov/OLPFiles/NHTSA/007372.pdf</a> .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Cont'd**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
TipSoft Online, <a href="https://www.tipsoftonline.com/index.aspx">https://www.tipsoftonline.com/index.aspx</a> .....	9
John Tweardy, et al., Deloitte, <i>The Changing Face of Prepaid</i> (May 19, 2011), <a href="http://www.deloitte.com/assets/Dcom-UnitedStates/Local%20Assets/Documents/us_TMT_The%20Changing%20Face%20of%20Prepaid_051911.pdf">http://www.deloitte.com/assets/Dcom-UnitedStates/Local%20Assets/Documents/us_TMT_The%20Changing%20Face%20of%20Prepaid_051911.pdf</a> .....	9
